Edgar Filing: HollyFrontier Corp - Form 8-K

HollyFrontier Corp Form 8-K February 21, 2017

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 21, 2017 (February 16, 2017)

HOLLYFRONTIER CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 001-03876 75-1056913 (State or Other Jurisdiction (Commission (I.R.S. Employer of Incorporation) File Number) Identification No.)

2828 N. Harwood, Suite 1300, Dallas, Texas 75201 (Address of Principal Executive Offices)

(214) 871-3555

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

oWritten communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

oSoliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

oPre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

oPre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

On February 16, 2017, HollyFrontier Corporation (the "Company"), as borrower, The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd. (successor by assignment to MUFG Union Bank, N.A.), as administrative agent, and each of the financial institutions party thereto as lenders, entered into that certain First Amendment to Senior Unsecured 5-Year Revolving Credit Agreement (the "Amendment"), which amended certain terms of that certain Senior Unsecured 5-Year Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of July 1, 2014 by and among the Company, MUFG Union Bank, N.A., as administrative agent, and each of the financial institutions party thereto from time to time as lenders (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement"). Pursuant to the Amendment, the maximum commitment amount under the Credit Agreement will be increased from \$1,000,000,000 to \$1,350,000,000, and the maturity date will be extended to February 16, 2022.

Indebtedness under the Credit Agreement will bear interest, at the Company's option based on the currency of such indebtedness, at either (a) a base rate equal to the highest of the NYFRB Rate (as defined in the Credit Agreement) plus ½ of 1%, the Adjusted LIBO Rate (as defined in the Credit Agreement) plus 1% and the prime rate (as publicly announced from time to time by the administrative agent), as applicable, plus an applicable margin (ranging from 0.125% to 1.000%), (b) at a rate equal to the CDOR Rate (as defined in the Credit Agreement) plus an applicable margin (ranging from 1.125% to 2.000%) or (c) at a rate equal to the Adjusted LIBO Rate plus an applicable margin (ranging from 1.125% to 2.000%). The Company incurs a commitment fee on the unused portion of the commitments (which calculation of such unused portion excludes amounts borrowed as swingline loans except to the extent that a lender has purchased a participation in a swingline loan) at a rate ranging from 0.125% to 0.350%. In each case, the applicable margin and commitment fee rate is based upon the rating issued from time to time by Moody's and S&P, as applicable, to the Company's senior, unsecured, non-credit enhanced long-term debt.

The foregoing description of the Amendment does not purport to be complete. The description of the Amendment herein is qualified by reference to the copy of the Amendment filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this report, which is incorporated by reference into this report in its entirety.

Item 2.03 Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant

The information set forth in Item 1.01 is incorporated into this Item 2.03 by reference.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No. Description

First Amendment to Senior Unsecured 5-Year Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of February 16,

10.1 2017, among HollyFrontier Corporation, as borrower, The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd., as administrative agent, and the lenders party thereto.*

*Filed herewith.

Edgar Filing: HollyFrontier Corp - Form 8-K

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

HOLLYFRONTIER CORPORATION

By:/s/ Douglas S. Aron
Douglas S. Aron
Executive Vice President and Chief
Financial Officer

Dated: February 21, 2017

Edgar Filing: HollyFrontier Corp - Form 8-K

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No. Description

First Amendment to Senior Unsecured 5-Year Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of February 16, 2017, among HollyFrontier Corporation, as borrower, The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd., as administrative agent, and the lenders party thereto.*

^{*}Filed herewith.